CONSENT OF BOND INSURER

The undersigned, as successor insurer (the “Insurer”) of a portion of the County of
Contra Costa Public Financing Authority Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding and Various Capital
Projects), 1999 Series A, issued pursuant to the Trust Agreement dated as of February 1, 1999
(as supplemented, the “Trust Agreement”), between the County of Contra Costa Public
Financing Authority (the “Authority”) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as successor
trustee, and as Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenuc Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2001
Series A issued pursuant to the First Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of January 1, 2001,
and as Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2001 Series B
issued pursuant to the Second Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of May 1, 2001, and as
Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2002 Series A issued
pursuant to the Third Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of June 1, 2002, and as Insurer of
the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding and Various Capital Projects), 2002 Series B
issued pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of July 1, 2002, and as
Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2003 Series A issued
pursuant to the Fifth Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of July 1, 2003, and as Insurer of
the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding of Various Capital Projects) 2007 Series A,
issued pursuant to the Sixth Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2007, and as
Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Medical Center Refunding) 2007 Series B,
issued pursuant to the Seventh Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of August 1, 2007,
hereby consents, pursuant to Section 6.08 of the Trust Agreement, to the execution and delivery
of the Eighth Amendment to Master Site Lease dated as of July 1, 2015, between the County of
Contra Costa (the “County”) and the Authority, relating to the Master Site Lease, dated as of
February 1, 1999, between the County and the Authority, as amended by the First Amendment to
Master Site Lease, dated as of January 1, 2001, the Second Amendment to Master Site Lease,
dated as of May 1, 2001, the Third Amendment to Master Site Lease, dated as of June 1, 2002,
the Fourth Amendment to Master Site Lease, dated as of July 1, 2002, the Fifth Amendment to
Master Site Lease, dated as of July 1, 2003, the Sixth Amendment to Master Site Lease, dated as
of March 1, 2007 and the Seventh Amendment to Master Site Lease, dated as of December 1,
2013.

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE
CORPORATION

By (7%4«4)0/0 ﬁ/b@m?a?

Authorized Officer

OHSUSA:761765595



CONSENT OF INSURER

The undersigned, as successor insurer (the “Insurer”) of a portion of the County of
Contra Costa Public Financing Authority Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding and Various Capital
Projects), 1999 Series A, issued pursuant to the Trust Agreement dated as of February 1, 1999
(as supplemented, the “Trust Agreement”), between the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY (the “Authority”) and Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association as successor trustee, and as Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds
(Various Capital Projects), 2001 Series A, issued pursuant to the First Supplemental Trust
Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2001 Series B,
issued pursuant to the Second Supplemental Trust Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue
Bonds (Various Capital Projects) 2002 Series A, issued pursuant to the Third Supplemental Trust
Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding and Various Capital Projects)
2002 Series B, issued pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Trust Agreement, the Authority’s
Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2003 Series A, issued pursuant to the Fifth
Supplemental Trust Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding of Various
Capital Projects) 2007 Series A, issued pursuant to the Sixth Supplemental Trust Agreement and
the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Medical Center Refunding) 2007 Series B, issued
pursuant to the Seventh Supplemental Trust Agreement, hereby consents, pursuant to Section
6.08 of the Trust Agreement, to the execution and delivery of the Eighth Amendment to Facility
Lease dated as of July 1, 2015, between the Authority and the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
(the “County”) relating to the Facility Lease (Various Capital Projects) dated as of February I,
1999, as amended by the First Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of January 1, 2001, the
Second Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of May 1, 2001, the Third Amendment to Facility
Lease dated as of June 1, 2002, the Fourth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2002,
the Fifth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2003, the Sixth Amendment to Facility
Lease dated as of March 1, 2007 and the Seventh Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of
December 1, 2013 between the Authority and the County.

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE
CORPORATION

s, Kaboaia  flibuse

Authorized Officer U

OHSUSA:761765545



